

OFFICE OF THE ASSAM STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION JONAKEE COMPLEX, PANJABARI, GUWAHATI-39

Complaint Case No: GLT.11/2014

Complainant : Shri Babul Tamuli

S/O Shri Kushal Ch. Tamuli Dholagaon, PO- Daigrong Dist- Golaghat, Assam

Public Authority: Commandant, 3rd Assam Police Bn.

Titabor, Jorhat, Assam

Heard by: Shri Himangshu Sekhar Das,

Assam State Chief Information

Commissioner.

Appellant was

Represented by:

Self

Public Authority was

represented by

Absent

ORDER

Complainant Shri Babul Tamuli is present. The SPIO in the office of the Commandant, 3rd Assam Police Bn., Titabor and the first Appellate Authority i.e. Commandant himself are absent without any information or prayer seeking leave of absence. The original RTI application dated 23.11.2012 was addressed to the Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat and the same was transferred to the Commandant, 3rd APBn by the SPIO and the Addl. Deputy Commission in the office of the Deputy Commissioner, Jorhat. Through the original RTI application dated 23.11.2012 the complainant wanted information about GPF, GIS, leave encashment and other unpaid dues, if any, of his father Shri Kushal Ch. Tamuli, who was a contable in the 3rd Assam Police Bn during the period from 1960 to 1975. The complainant submited that his father is now a cancer patient and bed-ridden. Although the information sought for by the complainant/petitioner is more than 20 years old and Assam Police Battalions are exempted from the purview of the RTI Act vide Political (A) Department's notification No. PLA. 384/2005/54 dated 8th march, 2006, in

the instant case the information sought for appears to involve the human rights of the ex-constable, who is now a cancer patient.

The commission directs the Commandant of the 3rd Assam Police Bn and the SPIO under him to furnish the information sought for by the complainant within 30 (thirty) days from the date of receipt of this order and report compliance to the Commission, failing which they are asked to show cause latest by 10th April, 2015 as to why the Commission shall not take further actions under section 18 (3) of the RTI Act, 2005.

Sd/(H. S. Das)
Assam State Chief Information Commissioner,
Panjabari, Guwahati

Authenticated true copy.

Sd/-

Secretary & Registrar Assam State Information Commn.

Memo No.GLT.11/2014

16-02-2015

Copy to:

- 1. The Director General of Police, Assam for information.
- 2. The Commandant, 3rd APBn., Titabor, Jorhat for information and necessary action.
- 3. the SPIO in the Office of the Commandant, 3rd APBn., Titabor, Jorhat for information and necessary action (Notice served by hand through complainant under Rule 6 of the Assam State Information Commission (Appeal Procedure) Rules, 2005.
- 4. Shri Babul Tamuli, Dholagaon, PO- Daigrong, Dist- Golaghat, Assam, PIN-785 702
- 5. Computer Section for uploading in the Website.
- 6. Office File.

Secretary & Registrar
Assam State Information Commission